File No. I-11-022

Page No. 3

March 8, 2011
Stephen P. Deitsch 
City Attorney, City of Indian Wells
Best Best & Krieger LLP

3500 Porsche Way, Suite 200

Ontario, CA 91764

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No.  I-11-022
Dear Mr. Deitsch:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the gift provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 This letter is based on the facts presented; the Fair Political Practices Commission (“the Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders assistance.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Because your question is general in nature, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.
  Also, please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act.  
QUESTION

Is a public official required to report tickets to a tennis tournament and other similar events subject to Regulation 18944.1
 if the official obtained those tickets from the city as a resident on a first-come, first-served basis as set forth herein? 
CONCLUSION


No.  A ticket received through a discount made in the regular course of business to members of the public without regard to official status is neither a gift, nor income, under the Act.  Therefore, the value is not reportable under the Act.
FACTS


You are the city attorney for the City of Indian Wells (the “City”) and are seeking advice regarding the Act’s gift provisions relating to tickets.  The tickets in question are being made available to all residents of the City, including public officials from the city who are residents of the city. 

In March 2011, the City of Indian Wells will co-host the 2011 BNP Paribas Open at the Indian Wells Tennis Garden.  The City obtained hundreds of tickets to this tennis tournament pursuant to a negotiated sponsorship agreement between the owner of the event and the City.  The City is an ongoing annual sponsor of the event.  The City has decided to make these tickets available on a first-come, first-served basis for any City resident to use.  The individual tickets range in value from $30 to more than $600 each.  The City neither reserves nor prioritizes the use of the free tickets for any particular group or official in any way.  In addition, these tickets will not be directed or provided to recipients at the behest of any City official.  Residents may submit a request for such tickets via the City’s website for “best available” tickets.  Public notice regarding the availability of these tickets is made weeks in advance.

Distribution of these tickets is limited to ten tickets per City household.  Separately, all members of the city council and volunteer residents who serve on various City government commissions and committees will be provided two additional tickets in accordance with the City’s formally adopted ticket distribution policy, and these tickets will be reported on the Form 802.

ANALYSIS

In an effort to reduce improper influences on public officials,
 the Act regulates the receipt of gifts by public officials in three ways:

First, the Act places limitations on the acceptance of gifts by certain public officials.  The current limit is $420 from a single source in a calendar year.  (Section 89503; Regulation 18940.2.)  This gift limit applies to all elected state and local officials or other individuals designated in Section 87200; all candidates for state, local, or judicial office; and any employee designated in his or her agency’s conflict-of-interest code, as adopted pursuant to Section 87300, if the employee would be required to disclose the receipt of income or gifts from the source of the gift on his or her statement of economic interest.  (Section 89503.)

Secondly, so that the public is made aware of any potential influences from gifts, the Act imposes reporting obligations on certain public officials requiring that any gift (or any gifts that aggregate to $50 or more from the same source) received during the calendar year are disclosed on the officials’ statements of economic interest.  Reporting requirements apply to all officials listed in Section 87200 (Section 87202), all candidates for an office specified in Section 87200 (Section 87201), and employees designated in an agency’s conflict-of-interest code as specified in the code (Section 87302(b)). 
Finally, the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or using his or her position to influence the outcome of a governmental decision involving the donor of a gift or gifts with an aggregate value of $420 or more provided to, received by, or promised to the official within the 12 months prior to the date the decision is made.  (Sections 87100, 87103(e), Regulations 18700, 18703.4.) 

The term “gift” is defined in Section 82028(a) as:

“Any payment that confers a personal benefit on the recipient, to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received and includes a rebate or discount in the price of anything of value unless the rebate or discount is made in the regular course of business to members of the public without regard to official status.”


So long as the tickets to 2011 BNP Paribas Open are offered to all the residents of Indian Wells on an equal basis and the official receives his or her ticket in the same manner as any other resident, he or she has not received a gift, as the ticket was provided through a discount made in the regular course of business to members of the public without regard to official status.

    
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.








Sincerely, 









Scott Hallabrin








General Counsel

By:
William J. Lenkeit








Senior Counsel, Legal Division
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	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





	�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114, Regulation 18329(c)(3).)





�Public officials are not “required” to report the receipt of tickets under Regulation 18944.1.  The regulation merely provides an option to a ticket received and used for a public purpose in lieu of reporting it as a gift.


�  A “public official” is “every member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local governmental agency.”  (Section 82048.)  


	�  Section 82044 defines payment, in part, as any “rendering of . . . services or anything else of value, whether tangible or intangible.”  





� This advice, of course, assumes that the distribution method is established in a fair manner and gives everyone who participates an equal chance at receiving an available ticket, including the $600 tickets.  If the distribution pattern does not support those facts, our advice does not apply.





